
228122,1:n PM

Vers,ion 4.6 rcleesed on 8/3/21

RFA Form S!6tem

City Contract

rilr ffi ffi ffiHiiffiffiffiffiffiffiffi lr llr

Dale Rec€ived:

Corri(ee &te:
1sr Agonda Ebte:

Board Approval

Tracking #:

Cormittee:
l-learing Date:

2nd Agenda Date;

O Scanned Dats

O tustod lem #

CITY CLEro( USE ONLY

,7?202a

O Quantity

All depaftment ltems rqqulrlng Councll approvel musi be sJbmllted through tho Mayor's Ofllce.
Primary Details
Conlract Phaao

O New Contract O Renewal O Amendment g Statutory Changa Order O Supplemental Oocumentation
Adjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Othor Board Namo Clty Councll Approval

OYes ONo
Cont,act Numb6r

135034

Dopartn€nt
Engineering Services

Contact Namo

Ryan NIcKaskle /,tll,
Emall
rm c k as k le@cityoftulsa. org

Phone

9185969508

aVondor Name(E)

Magnum Construction, lnc 1170
Oe!cription (Subjecl)
City of Tulsa Playground lmpro\ements

Conlract IYpe

Public Const Proj
Contract Subtyp€
PUCP SCO COT

aid/Project Numb3r

147 520-2
Contract Amount

$0.00

Budget
Confact Fundlng lrpc
O No Paym6 nt lnvolvsd
O Re\enue Contract
O Expense Contract

Approvals

Funding Source(s)

TOTAL

De partm€ nt;
Legal:
Boa rd:
Mayor:
Othe r:

Oate:
Oate:
Date:
Date:
Oate:

ar-

,d.^F i:! ryZ,,

Policy Statenp nt
Background lnformrtlon
CHANGE OROER DESCRIPT]ON AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contracts No. 135034, between the Clry OF TULSA and
Magnum Construction, lnc., icr Project No. 147520-2, in the amount of $0.00, is necessary to add 88 Calendar Days to the contract, due
to Weather delays and permits for shelter at Mcolure Park.

Change Orde|I consist of lhe following:

l0 days - Weather days in February due to below freezing temperatures and sno ice.

78 days - Waiting on permitting offce to release permits for shelter at Mcclure Park. P.oJect started on 1.2.2021 and did not recei\e
shelter permit until 7.'13.21 due to co\,id and ransomware attack.

ra<

Summadon ol tho R.qurti.d AcUon
Request appro\al lor Change Order No. I

app6.ciq/offulsa org/RFNFo.nE/i#fo.n prinvc5f6abl1-8707-497c-816G d170&7alk 1t2

CITY CO(iCIL IJSE ONLY

Olher Perdneni Oat lla

Council District 1 & 3, Mcolure Park and Penney Park



228122. |N PM

Processing lnforrnation for City Clerk's Office
Po3t Erccution Procaralng
O Mail r,endor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be f led with other go\,emmental entity
O Addt'l gor€mmental entity appro\al(s) required

RFA Fo.m System

Addltionel Routing and P.ocos.ing Oolall!

app6.ci\,irflulsa.org R FIy'Forn6/ikiforny'pr inUcsfsabl l - 8707- 497c- 8'16& d77W7 alW 2t2



o
=
o
'11

-{Ct-U)=o>s.oUZUrr(,ton?<=6imiZOoOczCIT
Z-tDoi6
<tnXT>ino
m

mz
-{
CN

2o
mx
--t
o
ov

=zoa

rya68
ZsZmJ6r
41-trzotoofEh
ffiEqg

r*sfra
. \., -6''. mot{....* u)x45oeldm+oN)
x6iSlfq
m\z:
-{Y

.T

E

E

I
I
I

$
li
lt
I

I
I
!

E\
IE
t9
9:
ri
IE
iE
!rcl
6l

li
!i

x

!

t
I

I

I
l

,
I
-.tv
--l

q

I
t

o
--t

o
'Tt
-{
t-(t

o
m
--t

rq

t3it

llif
xi;i,E.E
I
*;r

t

I
J'
tr

I

,

iEiIE
,E 

!IE
9

i

t

z

!

-.1I

?

ls"tsb
t?

Ir*..
ffi/

i

I
I
I

i c
-.1

tr
-l
oooao
z
:
oz
@
ox

I T I

o=iir
A"

;F
z2o>

,
o

o

N.N\
s>

s
h
N

ii li

il
t.)l
>1

,]

o

St
t
C-\$
fo
I

\ot
\r
tr'
\l

I

o

a
{B
8B

.rw 
^. 

n ( ca or Avr:ear rNr) TMpETOLGMFNTS

fl

I

I

iiffiiiiirH

;iiiE'iii

I

F

I a
)

PROJECT NUMBERj 1a7s2q?- -



TulSIi Iingineering Services Department

MEMORANDUMA l.ler,/ Kirxl of fner&r'.

DATE: Febnary 2,2022

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER l, Project 147520-2 City of Tulsa Playground
Improvements (Contract No. l3 5034)

Original Contract -
Change Order I -
Change Order o/o -
New Contlact Amount -
Conlract Tinre -
Contract Time Added by CO#l-

$412,708.28
$ 0.00

0.0%
$4t2,'108.28

150 Calcndar Days
88 Calendar Days

Changer Order I consists of the follorving:

l0 days - Weather days in February due to below fi€ezing tenrpelalures and

snorv/ice.

78 days- Waiting on pennitting office to release permits for shelter at McClute
Park. Project started on 1.2.2021 ajI,cl did not rcccive sheltel pctmit until 7.13.21

due to covid and ransonlvare attack.

2317 South Jockson Avenuc . Tulsa, OK 7410? . Office 918.596.9565 ' l'a x 918 596.7277

rvsrr.cilyo ftulsa.org



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO. 2311453
CoNTRACT NO. 135034
PROJECT NO. 147520-2

CITY OF TULSA PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION ANO JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No l35Q3![, betweon the CITY OF
TULSA 8nd Magnum Construction. hc, for Project No. 14752G2, in the amount of SOJo, ls necessary to add 88 Calender
Oays to the contract, due to Weather delays and permits for shelter at McClure Paft

Decrease in Contracl Pnce. lncrease in Contraci Prica:

Net Change in contract Amounl: SO.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES;

Original confact amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

ContJact amount prior to this Change Order:

Contrac{ sum ls lncreascd/dec.eased by this Changs Order

This Change Order is a peroentage increase ol:

Conlracl amounl induding this Chango Order

The total dollar incroase including this Chaoge Order:

The perc€ntago increase including this Change Order:

Contracl tlme prlor to this Change Older:

Contract time willbe increased by:

$412,708.28

$0.00

0.00%

9412,708.24

$0.00

0.00%

y12.708.28

$0.00

0.00%

.110

88 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, lho Parties herelo have caused this Chango OrdEr to be oxecut€d by tislr duly sulhorized ollic4'8

or rep,asent tives on thls 

-day 

of ,20-
(to bs dated by CIty Clerk upon rpprov.l)

CITY OF TULSA
A munirpal cqporsuoo

Mayot
Printed N I,'c

r 3 €,. !-
J-,.1 . .r.r- i

.\ .:-:: ri:l '\
ATTEST:

City Clerk

AP

APPROVEO BY Ctrv COUNCIL

n.tc'

Chakman

-q)
Co.po16te

SURETY:

2-4-2022
Atto.n€y-lo-Facl (SEAL)

(Attachgd Po!'rs of Atlrmsy)

mpany

,aoar.

(Oatc must matdl Poro. ot Auomcr)



SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORIH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSI]RANCE COMPANY
WASHINGTON INTERNAT1ONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTPORT NSTJRANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWB OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. T[{AT North Anerican Specialty Insuarrca Ccmp6ny, a corporation duly organiz4d ard existirE
i-ao t"*i 

"f 
*" strt of New HanDshirc. and haviic its DrinciDal ofrcc in 0i: Citv of Karsas Cii, Missouri and Washirgtol ldemstiQnal

lrsunrrcc Canmnv a comcration ortanizia erd exlsEns fider ilE laws oftlE Sbt; ofNew Hamrthirc and having its pnncipal olEc! in tlE Ciq
of f"r"er Cit --UiGuri'ana Wcstrirr trsulanc.c Ccrp;ratiorl omnizad Erdrr the laws of the Stirtc of Misscrui, and havirE its princtp.l oflicc in
the City of Kririsas City, Missoun, &ch dG hercby [Ake corEthlte ard appcml:

,o[N x. oEEl" v.{u(n tN p. (.,tA AM. vAU(iIN t. (itAUAM,rR_.iTEntEN M. pOLSMAN. TRAVTS E DtO\rN. DEBOiAII L. RAPER,JAMTE OlriRlS. SlIELLl R. SAMSSL MARX D.NOWelf

B!
v... P 4rd.r,shbr vE r'6!Ga.r*BhnSr l

This PorI,cI ofAttorncy is grardcd ond ii sigrEd by facsimile under ard by the ar.thority of th. followiig ResolutiorE adqted by the Boords of
Dircct6s ofNorth Amerio spQialty InsurarEc Corrpany and Washington Intcrmtioral lrsuranc. Cornpdny at ne.tings fuly callal and hcld

on Much 24,2000 ard Wc$p6t Insrr.Jrc. Corpor.tion by writtcn cqlscnt ofib Exeqtiv. Corumittcc dstcd July 18, 201 l.

"RESOLVED, that 8ny ts/o ofthc hcaid€n! any Sqicr Vice Prasi&4 afly Vice Prcsiden! a,ty Aslst nt Vice President

thc Secrctdy a ony Assi6tsnt Scq'cbry be, ard each or any of thBm hercby is authorized to occutc a Power of AttcrrEy qualifyirg thc ettoney mmcd

in the giwn PowerofAttomcy to cxccutc qr betuu of ttE Comp8ny bon<k, undcrtakirys and all c,{(tbtcts ofswety, and that cach or 8ny of them

tErcbyij authorizcd to atr.it to tlts o(ccudon of any such Powc! of Attqncy and to attach thcrcin tlE scal of lttc Corpafly; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, tl6t the signatule ofsr:ch ofrccrs and fis scol ofthe Cornpony may be afExed to any such Power of Attomey or to ory
ccttificatc rclatirg thcreto by facsimilc, arld ory such Powcr of Attorry or c.rtificate beadrg such facsimilc signahues or Ecsimile seal $sll be

bhding rp(rr thc Compony stlqn so affixcd ard in the fifirc with regard to 6rfi, bon4 un&nsking or contoct of surety to which it is atlached."

d -'zl/+-sz--
& sard vL ,ri..l .,,\-a A..ld sr.d{, Ii.nE ctDFt
a Snbr vk tt lild d ir.40n IEU(. cdPmtld

zrir iira r 6iiLr v*r rnra:r d w.n b,h lntmrlEd Lnru.. cnP E
tt S abr v&. P cl.Llt d tloi! ArEn SDdr.ry trrm.. CoriPut
& ldlor V&! Pr6aa! d W6r}0n Lrrrtci CorPontb!

tN WITNESS WHEREOF, North Anerican Specialty Lnsurmce Compolry, Wastriruton Imemational InstEEn.e Cbmpafiy and Westport

Irsrrance Copcraticrr havc caused thcir ofrcial seals to be hereMto af6xc( and thtsc prcsents to lt signed by their authorizcd officcrs this

&is 24th day of NoVEMBER 20 2l

North Amcrlcan Sp.clalt, IE$rarce ComparJ
'WashlB8on InLrmtlonal Inqran(! ComPanf

Stat offlItris We.tport IntrraDce Corporrtloo

Ccurtyofcook ss:

On this 2&h day of NOWMBER , 2O-3!, b.fore nE, a Notary hrblic p.rsonally appeared

Washtuton tntemational Insurance Comparry and Scdq Vic€ Plesident of No(h American Spccialty tnsurance ComFny and Senior Vic. Prcsident of
Wcstpoi Insurance Corporaucn an _EgBrl!!E!9!! Scnior Vrc€ President ol Washirtston tntcrnatonal Insuance Company 8nd Seruot Vlcc Plesldetd

ofNoih AfiEficarl Spccialty In$rBnoc Cospany and S€nicr Vic. Prcsidc ofwe$Port lrsu!'onc! Colp6atorl Frsonally kno$/n to mc, who

bcingbymc d y sw6rL acknowlcecd tlEt th.y signed tic abwe Pcnrer ofAttorEy as oficcrs ofand acknoo-ledgcd said irstrumcnt to bc 0E

volurtary ect snd deed oftheir respcctivc companies

lzV*,,)a. A>t

l, Jeffrcv Goldbere- the duly elected Serior vice hesideflt and Assistant secretarv ofNodh Aflrericall

Yssmin A. Patel, Ner)'
Spcsialty lffluance Cqlnpa.ny, WashirElctrr

Inlemational Insrtrarce Company and Sr'estport lrlstranc€ Corporsticn do hereby certify tlEt the above and foregoing is a tsue and colect coPy of a

Power of Attomey given by said North American Specialty
lruurarce Corporation which is still in firll force and effect.

lns,ruarcc Compafl y, Washington lntemational lnsulaflc€ Comparly 8nd lvestpo(

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, I havc lct my hand and oErcd thc seals of thc Companies 20

Steven P. Andergrn , Senior Vice President of

uLa^, ,1'7zl/
''.,-.',

s66 v.. !6:dat ll A$rr-a

0r cilt sEAt
t.6, ?!& !r! ., r.nd.
r.,C.i6lr.Fn arrn.i{

a, !m. Cal9tt a Va Prsd.n

Its tnE ard tawful Attorrrey(s)-in-Fact to make, qxecub, sca.l arld &liver, for ardonits bctElfand 8sits oct.nd dee4 bonds or other writings

obligatq-y irr tlE nrhtre of; bond on bchalfofcach ofsoid Componicq as suety, cn contracts ofsuctyship as 8re o! may bc required q permitted by

law, rcgr:latio4 contact q otherwisc, plovid.d that no bond or urdertaking ('r contraot o[ sulctyship executed rmder this authority shall exce.d thc

amount of TwO HUNDRED MILLION (5200,000,000.00) DOLL RS

SEAL

t973



AFFIDAVIT OF CTAIMANT

STATE OF

-t-,rl>kCOU NTY OF

The undersigned, of lawful age, bein8 first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.

Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly
official, officer or employee of the city of Tulsa or a

olm or any other thi lue to any elected

st of whic is a beneficiary to

obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By:

Name:

Company:

Title;

lA

t idc^

Subscribed and to before me this

Nota blic

My Commission Expiresl

Notary Commission Number:

day of 202}.

nature

coMtdlssloN Bl4UilJ20
.n\,${lsslo.\'

STICLuPtlRYN(Il 07LPRESEXPIR

NEUFELD
OMA
,2022

060619

.j.

(



NON.COLLUSION AFF!DAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law,74 O.S. S85.22.85.25)

STATE OF OK
r lss*6& A

t*h* V[. '(*r-"^,ue - , of laMul age, being first duly gworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)

1. I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional sarvice

fservices Provider'l herein for the purposes of certifying facls pertaining to the existence of
collusion between end among Services Provider and municipalofficials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to lhs giving or offering of things of value to gov€rnment p€rsonnel in relurn for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to whlch this statement is anached

2 I am fully aware of the facts and circumstanc€s surrounding the making of the contract to which

this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings

leading lo the awarding of such contracti and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Providefs direction or control
has been a parly;

a. lo any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services P er and any municipal
exchange of money or other thing cial co n tn

contract

By:

si9na UTE

.1

al concerning
the letting of a

Subscribed a

My Commission Expires

Notary Commission Number

County & State Where Nota

rn to before me tnis t{ &oay 
or ob,rnu 20-22

Notary Public

MY C(]\IMISSI(]N I']XPIR

i ()F OKLAHOMA
ES APRlL07,2022
14003126

MISTI NEUFELD
. S TATI

)

Title:

t,

The Affidavit must be slgned by an authorized agent and notarizsd.



CL

INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF

)ss
COUNTY OF

lawful age, being first duly sworn, slate that I am the sgent authorized by

Contractor, Engineer, Architect or providerof professional service l'Services Provider'l to submit the attached
Agreement Atfiant further states thal no offic€r or employea of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) inter€st or more ln the Services Provider's business or such a percenlage that constitutos a

controlling lnterest. Afriant further stat6s that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provideds business whlch is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

I,

By

( l! 0", o, qL...-.

nature

o2lSubscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Commission Number:

County & State Where Notar

\,iAl.toK Lt:o oiIStR LPLIRNOI
11?00LPRISRciu

t,4001

UFELD

The Affadavil must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

)

Title:

COMMISSION



A,CC)RD
MAGNCON.Ol

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 3t15t2022
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A ATTER OF INFORHATION ONLY AND COTFERS }IO RIGHTS UPO}i THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIR ANVELY OR NEGATIVELY AXIEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROED BYTHEPOLICIES
aELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IIISURANCE OOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEET{ THE |SSU|NG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZEO
REPRESENTANVE OR PROOUCER, A}IO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IiIPORTANT: ll the co.tificate holder is an AODITIONAL INSURED, the policy(i€s) must have AODITIONAL INSURED provisions or be ondors€<l-
It SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to th€ t6rms and condilions oI lhe policy, cenain policios may isquiro an endorsement. A statement on
this c€rtificalo does not conler rights to the cenificato holder in lisu of such endorsemsnt(s).

It{SURER C

20095

F8flI4cr Janet Mickelson

fil3.rrF.. e.r (9rB) 293-7167
FilHEss jmickelson@rcins.com

Rich & Ca.tmill, lnc.
2738 E. 51st Stroet, Suit€ /a00
Tulsa, OK 74105

rN sURER{S) AF F OROTxG COvERAGE

BITCO GENERAL INS CORP

agnum Conslruction, lnc-
P O Box 707
Brokon Arrow. OK 74013

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE MB R

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE TISTED AELOW HAVE AEEN ISSUEDTOTHE INSURED NAMEOABOVE FORIHE POLICY PERIOD
INOICATEO NOTIIIIHSTANOING ANY REOUIREMENf TERM OR CONDIIION OF ANY CONIRACI OR OTHER OOCUMENI WTll RESPECT TO V'/tllCH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY B€ ISSUEO OR MAY PERIAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIO CLAIMS

'lff rypE oF r'{sunlrcE ii"T.' ",.PS Fol,cy urBEA ,ig'f;l'iii, ,,i&fJ'*i, u*rrs
A X corxeaoer oerrEial uagrLrY

cLArMs-MAoE X occuR

X Ltd Pollution-tlmill

EACI"I OCCURRENCE
OAMAGE TO RENTEO
PREMISES (Ea oc.\i16@l
ME0 ExP (Any on. p.r$n)

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGAIE

PROOUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

s
1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

cLP3705812 5t14r2021 511412022 s

s

s

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

eorrcv X !pf; Loc

OIHER

s

5

s

A rutotog,ae a,^g,ar,
X mrv trro

AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AIJTOS ONLY

COMBINEO SINGL6IIMII

BOOILY INJURY (P.IDd$.)

BOOTLY TNJURY (Pu acodo.r)

1
1,000,000

cA.P3705777 511412021 511112022 5
SCHEOULEO

s

s

5

uIaRa-L tr 8 occrJR

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS,MAOE

OEO REiFNTION S

AGGREOATE

s

s

s

tvoF(cRs corPExsaTtot
AIIO Ef, Pf OYERS' LIABILTY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIvE
OFFICERA,!EMAER E)(CLUOEO'

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS MIO*

W PER OTH
^ STATUTE ER

5l1u2o2:2 er EA.H accroEirr .,
E L OISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, S

E L OISEASE . POLICY LIMIT 5

wc370s811 511112021 1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

oEscRlPTloll of oPERATloirs / rocaTloNs / vEHlc LEs tacoRo r 0r . addnbn.r R.m.rrr scn dul., m.y b. t cn.d if rcc a!.c. '. r.curodl
Proiect: 147520"2 City of Tulsa Playground lmprovements

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd Streot
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULO ANY Of THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CATCELLEO BEFORE
THE EXPIRAT1OX OATE THEREOF, IIOTICE wlLL BE OELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIOXS,

eg.-.Yy-#t"-.--

CERTIFICATE HOLOER CANCELLAT N

ACORD 25 (2015/03) O 19E8-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved
The ACORD name and logo are registered maiks of ACORD

AUTHORIZED REPRESENIAIIV€



MAGNCON{1

TTIIS CERNFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AI\4ENO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE NUMBERCOVERAGES REVISION NU MBER

3114t12022

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADOITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions o, be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to lhe lems and conditions ofthe policy, certain policies rnay require an endorsement. A st.tement on
this certificate does not confer rights lo the ceniticate holder in lieu ol such endorsement(s).

fiiilIfcr Janet Mickelson

fi8.'ri e"r (gls) zss-7t67
EimEss jmickelson@rcins.com

rN suRERlS) AF FOR OrNC COVERAGE

nsuaen a: BITCO GENERAL INS CORP

Rich & Cartmill, lnc.
2738 E. 6'lsl Stre€l, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74105

City o, Tulsa
175 E 2nd St. Suate il50
Tulsa. OK 7,1103

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURAI]CE USTED BELOW HAVE BEENISSUEDTOTHE INSURED NAMEDABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWTHSTANDING A}.I/ REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONOITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TOWHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDEO AY THE POLICIES OESCRIEED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SI.JCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOW! MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
IMM/M/YYYYI IMM/DOTYYYYI

€ACH @CURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTEO
FREMI SES [Ea e@r.']atr)

MEO ExP (Any@F.$J
P€RSONAL & AOV INJURY

GEN€RAL AGGRE6ATE

PROOJCTS. COMP/OP AGG

1,000,000

ocP3705814

1,000,000

A 5

5

5

s

s

S

5t14t2021 5t1112022

COMMEFCIAL 6ENERAL LIABILITY

cLarMs MAoE X ftcuR
X Owner's & Contractor

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLI€S PER

PoLrcY 589 Loc

OTHER

olr\iNED

HIRED

COMgINEOS NGLE LIMII
(Er.c.daq

BOOTtY TNJURY (Pd pe6on)

BODTLY TNJURY (Per a€d6l)

AUTOMOBITE LIABlLITY

SCHEDLTLEO
AUTOS

UMBRELLA TIAA OCCUR

ExcEss LAa l c.^,".."oo:

lo.o I f*.r.*,o* t

5

5

EACH OCCURRENCE

T

STATLTTE
olH

E L EACH ACCIOENT S

€ L OISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE 5

WORKERS COMPENSATION
ANO E'ttPLOYERS' LIABIf ITY

ANY PROFR ETOFPARINER€XECUT VE
OFFlCERA,!EMSER EXCLUOEO)

oFSaRTPTToNoFoPEFATTONSTLOCATTONSTVFqTCIFS(ACOROl0 AddrrorJrRFmarrsSchedul.. f
ProFcl. 147520-2 Crly ol Tulsa Playground lmprovemenls Conlractor:

ay be atl.chrd rr more space is r.qurcd)
Maqnum Construclion lnc,

c RTIFICATE HOLDER CANC LLATION

O 1988-20'15 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORO name and logo are registered marks of ACoRD

City of Tulsa
175 E.znd Streel
Tulsa. OK 74103

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLEO AEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREO IN
ACCOROANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

&*^w$u..--
AUIHORIZEO REPRESENIAIIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

--^l
A,CORD

JMICKELSON

20095

5

I

I

l


